Legal Update – ESOP Report June 2010
Interference with ERISA Rights and Retaliation

By Steven B. Greenapple, Steiker, Fischer, Edwards and Greenapple, P.C., Morristown, NJ; edited by Susan Lenczewski, Gray Plant Mooty, Minneapolis, MN
CASE LAW DEVELOPMENTS

Interference with ERISA Rights and Retaliation

Momchilov v. McIlvaine Trucking, No. 5:09CV1322, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27620 (N.D. Ohio, March 24, 2010). Carol Momchilov was a participant in the McIlvaine Trucking ESOP and, before being terminated from employment, an employee of McIlvaine Trucking and a member of the ESOP Administrative Committee. After growing concerned about the management of the company, Momchilov requested copies of ESOP plan documents. The request was addressed to the ESOP trustee, who was also the company’s Chief Financial Officer and Corporate Secretary. About two

weeks after making this request, Momchilov’s employment was terminated. The stated reason for termination was that she was no longer “trustworthy.” Momchilov alleged that her discharge (1) violated ERISA §510, which protects benefit plan participants from discharge intended to interfere with their rights under an employee benefit plan, or in retaliation for exercising such a right; and (2) violated the whistle blower provision of ERISA §510 which protects against retaliation for giving information or testifying in any inquiry or proceeding relating to ERISA.
This case addressed the defendants’ motion for summary judgment, requiring the Court to decide if there is no genuine issue as to any material fact and that the defendant is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. In order to prevail on her claim that her termination was intended to interfere with her rights under the plan, Momchilov had to show that her termination was a result of her inquiry. The Court acknowledged that there was no direct evidence of the defendant’s intent, but held that Momchilov’s claim of a causal link between her inquiry and her termination was sufficient to create a genuine issue of fact. Regarding Momchilov’s claim under ERISA’s whistle blower provision, the company argued that an internal inquiry by Momchilov did not satisfy the requirement that Momchilov “gave information, testified, or was going to testify in any inquiry or proceeding relating to the ESOP.” The Court acknowledged some disagreement among the federal Circuit Courts, but held that the whistle blower provision of ERISA does apply to internal complaints. The Court added that the protection from retaliation reflected in the plain language of ERISA §510 “would be greatly weakened if it did not include individuals who bring possible ERISA violations to the attention of the appropriate persons within a company.”

The Court denied the motion for summary judgment and directed the case proceed to scheduling for trial.
No Expert, No Legal Malpractice for Installing an ESOP

Grassi v. Hyden, No. CA08-1405, 2010 Ark. App. 203, 2010 Ark. App. LEXIS 186.(Ark. App., March 3, 2010).  This case involves an appeal to the Arkansas appellate court by Charles Grassi, Sr., from the decision of a lower state court that affirmed the entry of judgment on a directed verdict for James

Hyden — Grassi’s former attorney — and his law firm in a legal malpractice suit filed by Grassi. The suit alleged that Hyden had committed legal malpractice by advising Grassi to establish an ESOP and sell his ownership in his company, Pierce-Grassi Lumber Company, Inc., to the ESOP. The ESOP transaction occurred in 1999, through a combination of bank financing, secured by the proceeds paid to the seller by the ESOP, and seller financing. The company was forced to close five years later. Grassi filed suit claiming legal malpractice, particularly with regard to a feasibility study prepared by another lawyer in Hyden’s firm.
The Court stated that the attorney’s conduct must be measured against the generally accepted standard of practice, and that such a measurement plainly requires expert testimony as to what the standard of practice is, unless it is so obvious as to fall within the “common-knowledge exception” to the rule. The Court held that the “commonknowledge” exception did not apply and that expert testimony was necessary. Accordingly, since Grassi had offered no expert testimony in the lower court trial, the Court affirmed the lower court’s entry of judgment.

Determination of Venue for ESOP Litigation

Rader v. Bruister, No. 2:10-cv-00222-MCE-GGH, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52190 (E.D. Cal., May 26, 2010).  This case involved claims by ESOP participants against the ESOP trustees and an independent fiduciary of the ESOP alleging that the trustees and fiduciary approved the purchase by the ESOP of employer stock at a price substantially in excess of the fair market value, in violation of ERISA, in a December 13, 2005, purchase. The defendants were before the Court on motions to dismiss for improper venue and, alternatively, to transfer the venue of the matter from the Eastern District of California to the Southern District of Mississippi for the convenience of the parties and witnesses.
The Court observed that the plan sponsor never did business in California, never had an office in California, and has no employees in California, that the transaction in question took place in Mississippi, that the ESOP was administered in Mississippi, that the documents relating to the case were located in Mississippi, and that most of the parties and witnesses, and most of the employees and plan participants, are located in Mississippi and adjacent states. The only connection with California was the residence of the independent fiduciary. The independent fiduciary claimed that he was engaged as a fiduciary on December 15, 2005 — two days after the stock purchase transaction — to represent the ESOP in a proposed asset sale that was to have occurred after the stock purchase, but which never took place.

Accordingly, the trustees argued that the inclusion of the independent fiduciary as a party was fraudulent and must be disregarded in determining venue.
The Court granted the motion to transfer venue to the Southern District of Mississippi, for the convenience of the parties and witnesses. More interesting however, is the Court’s conclusion that venue in California is not improper. The Court concluded that it could have retained the case based on the residence of the independent fiduciary, even though the fiduciary was engaged as a fiduciary after the events which are the subject of the complaint took place. Because the independent fiduciary “may have attended meetings prior to the December 13, 2004 sale, and was further provided with a stock evaluation… before the ESOP purchase was consummated” the Court found that it could infer that the independent fiduciary’s involvement amounted to “active and knowing participation in the professional team engineering the stock purchase.” Given the procedural nature of the pending motion (i.e., defendants’ motion to dismiss), the Court drew all reasonable inferences and resolved any factual conflicts in favor of the plaintiffs. Viewed in this light, the Court held that even though the independent fiduciary’s engagement agreement was entered into after the stock purchase took place and provided only for his engagement in connection with a proposed subsequent transaction, he “may have served as a de facto trustee for the stock purchase as well.” Accordingly the Court could not find that the inclusion of the independent fiduciary in the lawsuit was fraudulent.

U.S. Trust Held Not Liable in “Henry VI”

Henry v. Champlain Enterprises, Inc., d/b/a CommutAir, No. 1:01-CV-1681, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51280 (N.D. NY, May 21, 2010), is the latest development in this long and complex litigation, which began in 2001 with the filing of a lawsuit by ESOP participants against CommutAir and its directors, officers and shareholders and U.S. Trust, the ESOP trustee. An earlier decision of the Northern District of New York in this litigation was summarized in the February 2007 issue of the ESOP Report.

In this decision, the Court dismissed the complaint in its entirety against the remaining defendant, U.S. Trust. Stating initially that “there is no basis upon which to change the prior conclusion that the stock sale to the ESOP was a prohibited transaction,” the Court then turned to the very narrow question of whether U.S. Trust met the requirements for an exemption to the prohibited transaction rules with regard to its involvement in the ESOP purchase. The Court concluded that, based on the actions of U.S. Trust, the requirements for an exemption under ERISA §408(e) were satisfied.
In reaching this conclusion the Court stated:

The issue for determination is if U.S. Trust ‘acted with the prudence required of a fiduciary under the prevailing circumstances at the time of the transaction.’…. In order to be found a prudent fiduciary, ‘U. S. Trust must show that the CommutAir ESOP paid no more than ‘the fair market value of the asset as determined in good faith by the trustee’….A fiduciary makes ‘a proper determination of the ‘fair market value’ of the asset’ when it is ‘well-informed about the asset and the market for that asset.’

In reaching its determination that U.S. Trust met this standard, the Court considered the experience of the trustee in handling ESOP transactions, the insistence by the trustee that an independent appraisal be obtained “which would require a significant investigation” of the company, the process for selecting an independent financial advisor which included consideration of a list of financial advisors specializing in appraisals for ESOP transactions, the scope of financial projections initially provided by the company and the demand for revised and additional information by the trustee’s financial advisor, the due diligence process which included delivery of information prior to a due diligence meeting as well as a face-to-face meeting which included “rigorous questioning about all aspects of CommutAir,” and the methodology used (averaging the values determined using the discounted cash flow method and the market capitalization (comparable companies) method) by the trustee’s financial advisor in determining the value of CommutAir.
The Court found that U.S. Trust acted prudently in obtaining background information about the commuter airline industry, reviewing CommutAir’s forecasts, and questioning its financial advisor’s valuation methodology; it was well-informed about the asset and the market for that asset; and it used good faith in determining the fair market value of the shares acquired by the ESOP. In conclusion the Court held that, although the sale of stock to the ESOP was a prohibited transaction under ERISA §406(a)(1)(A), (E), because U.S. Trust established that it in good faith determined the fair market value of the stock, and the ESOP paid no more than that, U.S. Trust was not liable in damages to the plaintiffs.
The author of the Legal Update is a members of The ESOP Association’s Advisory Committee on Legislative and Regulatory Issues. The author reviewed this article with Committee Chair, Laurence A. Goldberg, Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton, San Francisco, CA.
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